STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On May 13, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on May 13, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman




Bruce Josephy, Secretary 




Paul F. Cramer, Jr.

Mark A. Norman





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary
Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 6, 2010.  Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 6, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
State Bond Commission Meeting Cancellation.  The Office of Policy and Management (OPM) notified the Board that the State Bond Commission meeting scheduled for May 28, 2010 has been cancelled.

Appointments of Office of Policy and Management (OPM) Secretary and Department of Administrative Services (DAS) Commissioner. Governor Rell announced on May 10, 2010 the appointment of Brenda Sisco as Secretary of OPM replacing Robert Genuario who was recently confirmed  as a Superior Court judge.  Dr. Martin Anderson, DAS Deputy Commissioner was appointed the new DAS Commissioner. 
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
117
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
171-305-111
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 13, 2010

Page 2
Grantor:
1390-1400 Park Street, LLC
Representative:
Carlos Mouta, Manager 

Property:
1390 Park Street, HARTFORD  CT

Project Purpose:
New Britain/Hartford Busway, Hartford 
Item Purpose:
Acquisition of 189+/- sq. ft. of land, in fee, and a 6,728+/- sq. ft. easement 


for transportation; with contributory value for site improvements.

Ms. Goodhouse said that the subject proposal is in furtherance of the New Britain/Hartford Busway, a 9.4 mile corridor planned along the rail corridor linking downtown New Britain with Hartford’s Union Station.  The Department of Transportation (DOT) has 120 acquisitions (partial and total takings) planned.

Ms. Goodhouse explained that the subject property is an irregular shaped parcel of 3.36 acres of industrial land having 209 linear feet of frontage on the North side of Park Street.  It is improved with three (3) buildings of (1) 30,831 sq. ft. used for storage, (2) 35,735 sq. ft. with commercial and storage uses, and (3) a 4,440 sq. ft. day care center.  There are 14 free standing storage containers that are considered personal, rather than real, property.

The DOT will acquire 189+/- sq. ft. near the northerly boundary; and an easement area of 6,728+/- sq. ft. located along the rail right-of-way.  Within the taking area is 700 feet of chain link fence and 320 feet of stockade fence.  The storage containers in the easement area will be removed.  Based on industrial land sales, including two located along the rail line near Windsor Street in Hartford, as of February 1, 2010, Howard B. Russ, SRPA concluded a land value of $2.50 per sq. ft. ($108,900/acre).  The depreciated value of the affected fencing is $18,702.  The compensation indicated is as follows:

Chain Link Fence:
$18.55/ft. x 700 ft. x 85% = 

$11,037

Stockade Fence:
$28.18/ft x 320 ft. x 85% =  

$ 7,665








$18,702 
$18,702

Taking in Fee:

$2.50/sq.ft. x 189 sq.ft. =     

$    473

Easement:

$2.48/sq.ft. x 6,728 sq.ft. =

$16,685 











$17,158

Total:









$35,860, or $36,000
Ms. Goodhouse recommended approval of the item.  The acquisition cost for the land and easement are well supported by the industrial land sales presented in the Russ appraisal.  The site improvements are based on the cost valuation service estimate. The commissioner of transportation has statutory authority to make this acquisition, subject to Board approval, under Section 13a-73(c) of the General Statutes.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 13, 2010

Page 3

PRB #
10
-
120
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Design/Build Amendment
Origin/Client:
DPW / MD
Project Number:
BI-Q-588-DB
Developer:
The Fusco Corporation

Property:
Camp Rell, NIANTIC  CT
Project Purpose:
Amendment One to Design/Build Development Agreement, New Regional



Training Institute (Phase 1), Connecticut Army National Guard, Camp Rell, 


Niantic [Agreement No. BI-Q-588-DB]

Item Purpose:
Compensates developer for upgrades to the power and telecommunication 


systems, upgrade supply voltage and electrical wiring, modify loop switching, 


remove and dispose of existing PCB contaminated transformers and adds 


allowance for artwork.

The Regional Training Institute will be comprised of education facilities, administrative offices, dining facilities and sleeping quarters.  The original scope of work includes building/site demolition of existing improvements; site improvements; utilities; landscaping; state of the art telecommunications; LEED Silver rating; FF&E design and installation; and Anti-Terrorism/Force Protection measures.  

The design submitted by The Fusco Corporation is a building with two-story blocks at the east (billeting) and west (administration above the classroom areas plus auditorium) connected by a one-story link containing multi-purpose training, supply, kitchen, dining and various building support facilities.  The first floor covers 57,087 gross sq. ft. (GSF) and the second 24,830 GSF for a total of 81,917 GSF.  Their schedule anticipates completing the project in 905 days.  The contract price is $27,500,000 (PRB #09-048).  
The amended contract price (construction budget) is $28,045,358 which is an increase of $545,358.  The total project budget is $34,245,358.
According to the project manager, the design phase of this project has been completed.  Discussions with the military trainers, the electrical utility company and site investigations revealed items that are beyond the scope of the original request for proposals.
The Amendment also revises the non-discrimination provisions of the contract so as to reflect statutory changes to Section 4a-60 and 4a-60a.  A provision has been added requiring maintenance of records and enunciating the state’s rights to inspect and audit same in accordance with PA 07-1.

Mr. Cramer recommended the approval of the proposed Amendment One to modify the project scope and contract price as itemized in the table below.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 13, 2010

Page 4

	Item
	Description
	Cost

	A
	Revise power outlets & data drops
	82,028

	B
	Revise building electrical distribution system
	20,167

	C
	Provide underground service cable modification for future change in utility service
	55,182

	D
	Revise telecommunications cabling
	56,470

	E
	Modify existing overhead utility loop switches to increase system reliability
	7,388

	F
	Design services for additional power, telecommunications & site utility modifications (Newman Architects/Van Zelm Engineers)
	26,070

	G
	Upgrade the existing electrical service to Camp Rell to support master plan
	161,725

	H
	Provide additional design services for audiovisual systems
	5,148

	I
	Revise transformers to dual voltage to meet future change in utility voltage
	6,600

	J
	Provide dedication plaque
	5,000

	K
	Provide building art compatible with CTARNG's Minuteman theme for new construction
	20,000

	L
	Remove and properly dispose of existing PCB contaminated transformers affected by the project
	28,446

	
	Design Builder's Markup for Overhead & Profit:  15%
	71,134

	
	Total
	545,358


ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
124
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-838-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-838
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #7
Consultant:
Moser Pilon Nelson, Architects, LLC 

Property:
 Norwich Technical High School, Relocation to the Mohegan Campus of 



 Three Rivers Community College, NORWICH  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations (Mohegan Campus), Norwich Technical High 

 School, Norwich

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for additional engineering services required in order 


to calculate the maximum emissions for each pollutant in tons/yard as listed 


in the emissions permit (resubmission of CL#7 previously rejected by Board 


under PRB #10-26).

Mr. Cramer explained that Commission Letter #7 revises the Architect’s total fee from $4,026,710 to 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 13, 2010

Page 5

$4,028,910, an increase of $2,200 to compensate the Architect for additional engineering calculations required in order to demonstrate that any air emissions source, i.e., boilers, hot water heaters and emergency generator, installed at Norwich Technical High School under this project complied with the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies for Abatement of Air Pollution (22a-174-1 through 22a-174-200).

The subcontractor for this special service is URS Corporation, Rocky Hill.  The proposal letter states that URS will not be compensated for costs of research.  The fee is based on 20 hours work at an average of $100/hour = $2,000 + 10% overhead & profit to MPN = $2,200.

Concerning the project, on December 2, 2004 the Board approved Moser Pilon Nelson (MPN) as architect of record for the project to relocate Norwich Technical High School from 590 New London Turnpike, Norwich, to the 40-acre Mohegan Campus of Three Rivers Community College located at 7 Mahan Drive, Norwich. The project consisted of 133,000± GSF of new building construction, 76,000± GSF of renovations and 15,000± GSF of building demolition for a total building area of 209,000 GSF at substantial completion.  In order, Construction and Total Project Budgets are $46,250,000 ($221.29/GSF) and $66,718,760. 

This Commission Letter #7 was originally submitted as PRB#10-026 and was rejected because the Board felt that the services should be provided as part of the scope of the original contract with MPN.  In this resubmittal, DPW clarifies why the required data was not known at the time of design.  In addition, Jeffrey S. Bolton, Supervising Environmental Analyst has explained that after 2000 there were major changes to the CT DEP Air Regulations which were not reflected in the Consultant Manual being used in 2004 when the contract was approved.  Mr. Bolton revised the Consultant Manual in 2005 to clarify the consultant’s role in providing documentation necessary for air permitting.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #10-117  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-117.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-120 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-120.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-124 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-124.  The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned.
MG:ALC
